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Total Motor GWP growth trend 

Motor TP GWP growth trend 

Motor OD GWP growth trend 

 

Motor insurance – early signs of profitability improvement 
 Strong recovery in auto sales (across 2W, PV, CV) after GST-led affordability boost has 

revived motor insurance growth from ~8% YoY in 1HFY26 to ~11% YoY during 2HFY26 (as 

of Feb’26). With vehicle sales expected to remain stable, motor premiums, especially 

OD, should sustain healthy growth momentum. 

 After a brief phase of share loss in 2025 due to a slowdown in new vehicle sales, private 

insurers have resumed outperformance, regaining ~72% market share in Feb’26 (68% in 

Feb’25). While the competitive intensity remains high, the recovery in fresh vehicle sales 

has improved the growth trajectory of private players to high-teens, while PSUs are 

witnessing a decline. Superior distribution, dealer tie-ups, and analytics capabilities 

position the private players to continue driving industry growth.  

 Industry combined ratios remain high (~125-135% during the last three quarters), but 

early signs of improvement are visible. A favorable shift toward new vehicles, 

moderation in competitive pricing, and operating leverage are expected to drive gradual 

improvements in loss ratios and overall profitability. 

 Private players’ combined ratio has been improving sequentially for the last three 

quarters (CoR in the range of 115-117%), supported by stable loss ratios and operational 

efficiency. We expect the trend to continue in 4QFY26, considering the growth recovery 

and higher share of fresh vehicles in the mix. TP tariff revisions and EoM discipline 

should further improve profitability in the longer run. 

 ICICIGI has witnessed a sharp rebound in motor premium growth in recent months, 

outperforming the industry, while maintaining better-than-industry combined ratios. 

With strong positioning in motor OD, pricing discipline, and operating efficiency, the 

company is well-placed to deliver steady growth (~12% OD CAGR), alongside sustained 

margin superiority. We reiterate our BUY rating with a one-year TP of INR2,260 

(premised on 28x FY28E EPS). 

 

Underlying growth driving stability in motor insurance  
 The automobile industry has maintained strong momentum since the start of 

2026, with 17.6% YoY growth in Jan’26 retail sales and a record 25.6% YoY 

growth in Feb’26 (Source: FADA). The momentum is powered by improved 

affordability owing to GST cuts with expectations for market to witness stable 

growth going forward. However, supply constraints and evolving global 

geopolitical developments remain the key factors to watch out for. 

 2Ws witnessed broad-based growth (+21%/25% YoY in Jan’26/Feb’26), backed 

by improved rural liquidity and better affordability. Passenger vehicles (up 7% 

/26% YoY in Jan’26/Feb’26) witnessed rural recovery supporting small car 

demand, with SUVs leading the category. Commercial vehicles (+15%/29% YoY 

in Jan’26/Feb’26) maintain their momentum, backed by improved freight 

availability, steady e-commerce activity and infra-linked demand. 

 The strong boost in vehicle sales after GST cuts has resulted in an improved 

growth trajectory for motor insurance premiums from a single digit (~8% 

cumulative as of Nov’25) to double digits (12% YoY for Dec’25 and 11% YoY each 

for Jan’26/Feb’26). 
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 In motor OD, premium growth has improved from ~5% YoY in 1HFY26 to double-

digit growth in all months since Oct’25, driven by a recovery in vehicle sales. 

However, the growth lagged vehicle sales owing to moderation in vehicle prices 

leading to lower yield per vehicle. 

 On the motor TP front, premiums have been largely stable, with 1HFY26 growth 

at 9% YoY and 2HFY26 (till Feb’26) growth at 10% YoY. Regulatory price hikes 

(no hike since 2018) remain a key monitorable for this segment. 

 Players like ICICIGI witnessed strengthening of new business growth in 3QFY26, 

which was earlier lagging renewal growth, supported by recovery in fresh 

vehicle sales. Going forward, we expect the premium growth momentum to 

remain stable as the underlying vehicle sales stabilize. 

 

Private insurers outperforming industry 
 Private insurers have been gaining market share in the motor segment over the 

years (52% in Apr’18 to 70%+ now), consistently maintaining growth above 

industry average.   

 Aggressive discounting by public insurers, along with slowdown in vehicle sales, 

resulted in private insurers losing steam during 2025. There was a slight uptick 

in public players’ market share during this period (32% in Feb’25 from 28% in 

Aug’24), as high competitive intensity amid rising costs made profitability-

chasing large private insurers cautious about this segment. 

 Supported by the recovery in vehicle sales after GST 2.0 and the need for 

bringing down the high combined ratios of the industry, private insurers started 

to witness better growth than public insurers. This has resulted in market share 

recovery to 72% in Feb’26 (from 69% in Apr’25). 

 Within motor OD segment, private sector growth has recovered from single-

digit to high-teens since Oct’25, backed by the recovery in vehicle sales, 

resulting in ~80% market share currently. In motor TP, private market share has 

largely been stable in the range of 68-70%, with growth recovering to 155%+ for 

the past three consecutive months. 

 ICICIGI (largest player), which had been underperforming the industry from 

Dec’24 to Nov’25, has now outperformed the industry for the past three 

consecutive months. However, its growth trajectory has been slightly lower than 

the private industry owing to high competitive intensity, leading to market share 

decline to 10.7% in YTDFY26 from 10.9% in the same period last year. 

 Players like Tata AIG (9% YTDFY26 market share), BGen (6.7% YTDFY26 market 

share), Go Digit (6.3% YTDFY26 market share) and SBI General (4.9% YTDFY26 

market share) have been gaining market share consistently. 

 New India Assurance (largest public player) has continuously been losing market 

share, from 13% in FY20 to 9.9% in YTDFY26, while United India (YTDFY26 

market share of 8.4%) has been gaining market share. 

 We expect private insurers to continue driving the industry growth, considering 

the strong distribution capabilities and dealer engagements as well as continued 

investments in data analytics. However, competitive intensity is likely to remain 

high as insurers focus on defending renewal books and capturing new vehicle 

business. 
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Early signs of improvement as new vehicle sales recover 
 Combined ratios within the motor portfolio remain elevated at 125%+. For PSU 

players, the combined ratio ranged between 125% and 170%, whereas for 

private players, it ranged between 107% and 119%. 

 

Motor OD 

 Industry’s motor OD loss ratios have been ranging around 85-90%, with PSUs 

loss ratios in the range of 90-120% and private sector loss ratio in the range of 

70-75%. While rising repair costs have elevated claim severity, enhancement of 

vehicle safety features and improved road infrastructure can offset the impact. 

 In the recent quarters, loss ratios for PSUs have been on an improving trajectory 

YoY, with players realigning the mix for better profitability. Historically, PSUs 

witness significant improvement in loss ratios in 4Q sequentially (from 105%+ to 

~90%) and hence, it is likely to result in loss ratio of ~90% in 4QFY26. 

 On the other hand, the private sector’s loss ratio has been largely stable at ~74% 

for the past three quarters (up YoY from 70-72% range) owing to focus on 

maintaining a balanced mix between new and old vehicles. Considering the 

empirical trend in 4Q and recovery in new vehicle sales, we expect loss ratio to 

likely witness a slight improvement from 74.1% in 3QFY26 to 73-74% in 4QFY26. 

 High commission payouts were reported by private players (35%+ commission 

ratio) vs. PSUs (18-23% commission ratio) during the past few quarters.  

 Investments in tech capabilities and automation have resulted in mid-teen opex 

ratio trajectory for private sector insurers, while PSUs operate at high 

operational costs. Overall, the motor OD industry is operating at an EoM ratio of 

40%+. 

 Going forward, we expect the combined ratio to improve for the industry, 

despite high competitive intensity, driven by improvement in mix toward new 

vehicles and operational leverage. 

 

Motor TP 

 Industry’s motor TP loss ratio has largely been in the range of 85-95%, with 

PSUs’ loss ratio above 105% and private loss ratio in the range of 70-72% over 

the past three quarters.  

 While the TP rates have been stagnant since 2018, claims have surged owing to 

inflation, higher accident frequency and rising legal compensation awards, 

resulting in elevated loss ratios for the segment. Private players have 

maintained a cautious approach toward this segment owing to low profitability, 

resulting in stable loss ratios at 70-72%, and we expect a similar range in 

4QFY26. Public insurers’ loss ratio is also expected to remain in the range of 

105%+ in 4QFY26. 

 Commission payout in the motor TP segment has been stable in the range of 18-

22% with higher commission payouts by private players (25%+) compared to 

public players (mid-teens). We expect the trend to remain similar going forward. 

 Opex ratio for the segment has mostly been in the mid-teen range, supported 

by operational efficiency of private insurers (11-12% opex ratio) and offset by 

higher opex ratio of PSUs (15%+). 

 Going forward, TP rate hike will be the key monitorable for improvement in loss 

ratios, which would further lead to combined ratio improvement from the 

current 120%+ range. 
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Outlook on the motor segment:   
 Stable momentum in vehicle sales is likely to sustain healthy OD premium 

momentum in the coming quarters. Additionally, the improvement in 

contribution from new vehicles should benefit the loss ratios of insurers. 

 The possible easing of competitive intensity, as players focus on improving the 

profitability, should improve the overall profitability of the motor segment. 

 Any changes in regulations related to commissions can lead to improvement in 

the commission ratios of the industry. Additionally, continued focus on 

automation and enhancement of tech will benefit the opex ratio going forward. 

 The motor insurance industry is operating at an elevated combined ratio in the 

range of 125-130%, with key insurers maintaining focus on profitability and 

aggressive insurers trying to gain market share at the cost of profitability. With 

IRDAI’s mandate to maintain EoM ratios below 30%, we expect to see gradual 

improvement in industry’s combined ratio and larger players like ICICIGI to 

garner market share as competitive intensity eases. 

 
ICICIGI: Reiterate BUY; growth recovery in the last three months and 
better-than-industry profitability ratios  
 ICICIGI remains the largest private insurer in the motor segment, holding a 

market share of ~10.7% in YTDFY26. Its Motor OD share stands at ~13.3% 

(largest player), while the Motor TP share is ~8.9% (the largest private insurer), 

underscoring its strong competitive positioning. 

 The company recorded a growth of 5.0% in motor premiums for 9MFY26, 

whereas the industry grew by 8.9%. While growth in 1HFY26 was only 2.2%, a 

rebound was observed in 3QFY26 (+9.3% YoY), driven by an underlying 

buoyancy in new motor vehicle sales. The insurer has been outperforming the 

industry for the past three months, with 16%/18%/15% growth in 

Dec’25/Jan’26/Feb’26. 

 As pricing discipline gradually returns, despite high combined ratios across the 

sector, ICICIGI’s OD premium growth is expected to improve steadily over the 

coming quarters. We expect FY26-28 CAGR of 12% in motor OD premiums with 

stable loss ratio at 65% and combined ratio at ~113%. 

 Motor TP premiums are expected to grow at FY26-28 CAGR of 8% with 

opportunity for better growth if TP rate hike is implemented. Claims ratio is 

expected to remain stable at 68% with combined ratio at ~97%. 

 Apart from growing traction in retail health, we expect some semblance in 

group health pricing, which will support group health profitability. The company 

maintains a dominant position in the fire segment, and the growth trajectory is 

expected to be consistent following the price correction. 

 We reiterate our BUY rating with a one-year TP of INR2,260 (premised on 28x 

FY28E EPS). 
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Exhibit 1: ICICIGI’s financial summary 

INRb 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 

NEP         198.0  222.4 253.6 288.3 

U/W Profit           (8.7) -10.1 -9.5 -9.3 

PAT           25.1       30.0       34.5       39.6  

EPS (INR/share)         50.9       60.9       70.1       80.3  

EPS Growth (%)          30.7       19.6       15.2       14.6  

BVPS (INR/share)       290.3    334.8    388.6    452.6  

Ratios (%)         

Claims           70.6       70.8       70.1       69.8  

Commission          18.5       19.5       19.5       19.4  

Expense          13.7       13.4       13.2       13.1  

Combined       102.8    103.6    102.8    102.3  

RoE          19.1       19.5       19.4       19.1  

Valuations         

P/E (x)          35.2       29.4       25.5       22.3  

P/BV (x)            6.2         5.3         4.6         4.0  

 
Exhibit 2: ICICIGI’s 1-yr forward P/E 

 
 

Exhibit 3: Motor OD loss ratio comparison – disciplined 

approach followed by private insurers 

 

 

Exhibit 4: Motor OD commission ratio comparison – higher 

commissions paid by private insurers 
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Exhibit 5: Motor OD opex ratio comparison – Better 

operational efficiency for pvt insurers 

 

 

Exhibit 6: Motor OD combined ratio comparison – pvt 

insurers are more profitable 

 

Source: GI Council, MOFSL. Note: Pvt insurers - ICICIGI, HDFC Ergo, SBI 

General, Bajaj General, Go Digit, Tata AIG, Chola MS, IFFCO Tokio, and 

Shriram General 

 
Exhibit 7: Motor TP loss ratio comparison 

 

 

Exhibit 8: Motor TP commission ratio comparison 

 

 

 
Exhibit 9: Motor TP opex ratio comparison 

 

 

Exhibit 10: Motor TP combined ratio comparison 

 

Source: GI Council, MOFSL. Note: Pvt insurers - ICICIGI, HDFC Ergo, 

SBI General, Bajaj General, Go Digit, Tata AIG, Chola MS, IFFCO 

Tokio, and Shriram General 
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Exhibit 11: Recovery in the Motor OD segment 

 

Source: GI Council, MOFSL 

Exhibit 12: Motor TP growth stable  

 

Source: GI Council, MOFSL 
 

Exhibit 13: Key private players have gained market share in motor OD over the years; ICICIGI maintains its top position 

Motor OD market share FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 YTDFY26 

ICICI Lombard 17.2 16.8 15.0 13.1 12.7 13.5 13.3 

Tata AIG 6.8 7.8 8.5 9.0 9.0 10.1 10.3 

NIA 10.5 10.1 9.6 9.9 9.4 9.5 9.2 

Bajaj General 7.9 7.5 7.4 7.4 7.2 7.6 7.6 

Chola MS 4.1 4.0 4.5 5.3 5.4 5.7 6.0 

Go Digit 1.8 2.0 3.0 4.2 5.2 5.5 5.9 

IndusInd General 4.6 4.9 6.0 5.0 4.8 5.1 6.0 

SBI General 2.8 3.3 4.3 3.2 4.5 5.0 5.4 

HDFC Ergo 5.9 5.6 5.7 6.6 7.0 4.7 4.1 

National insurance 7.1 8.0 5.3 5.3 4.3 3.9 3.9 
 

Source: GI Council, MOFSL 
 

Exhibit 14: Key private players have largely maintained market share in motor TP 

Motor TP market share FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 YTDFY26 

NIA 14.4 14.9 13.0 11.8 11.0 11.3 10.3 

ICICI Lombard 8.7 9.5 9.7 8.9 9.0 9.0 8.9 

Tata AIG 5.2 5.5 6.5 7.8 7.5 8.5 8.2 

Go Digit 3.3 3.5 5.1 5.4 6.5 6.2 6.6 

Bajaj General 7.3 6.6 6.5 6.1 5.8 5.6 6.1 

National insurance 9.0 6.5 7.4 6.9 6.3 6.3 6.1 

Chola MS 5.1 5.0 5.1 5.4 5.4 5.3 4.8 

SBI General 1.9 3.1 3.1 3.5 3.5 4.5 4.6 

IndusInd General 4.5 5.5 5.1 4.9 4.7 4.5 3.8 

HDFC Ergo 4.3 4.6 4.7 5.2 4.9 2.0 1.7 
 

Source: GI Council, MOFSL 
 

Exhibit 15: Industry’s motor OD financials 

 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 9M 9M 

GWP 77.5 82.3 95.2 91.4 82.1 83.5 102.9 255.0 268.4 

NWP 60.5 65.7 74.4 70.3 64.3 64.1 80.8 200.7 209.2 

NEP 68.6 70.2 70.1 67.9 67.5 68.2 71.0 209.0 206.7 

Net Incurred Claims 61.5 58.5 58.1 52.6 60.9 59.3 60.5 178.1 180.7 

Net Commission 18.3 22.3 20.2 25.3 19.1 20.8 25.4 60.8 65.3 

Operating Expense 9.7 10.6 11.3 10.2 9.0 13.9 14.6 31.7 37.5 

Underwriting profit (20.8) (21.3) (19.6) (20.2) (21.5) (25.8) (29.4) (61.7) (76.7) 

Claims ratio 89.6 83.4 82.9 77.5 90.1 87.0 85.2 85.3 87.4 

Commission ratio 30.2 34.0 27.2 36.1 29.7 32.4 31.4 30.3 31.2 

Opex ratio 16.1 16.2 15.2 14.5 14.0 21.7 18.0 15.8 17.9 

Combined ratio 135.8 133.6 125.3 128.1 133.9 141.1 134.7 131.4 136.5 
 

Source: Public disclosures, MOFSL. Note: Industry data has been taken out by collating data for players forming ~90% of the industry 
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Exhibit 16: Industry’s motor TP financials 
 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 
 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 9M 9M 

GWP 99.9 111.7 131.3 141.6 114.1 119.4 143.3 342.9 376.8 

NWP 92.1 103.0 120.9 130.4 104.8 109.0 129.7 316.0 343.5 

NEP 100.5 104.8 108.7 111.7 110.2 114.0 119.9 314.0 344.1 

Net Incurred Claims 90.3 101.1 95.0 102.4 95.9 98.2 103.0 286.5 297.2 

Net Commission 14.9 16.3 26.3 24.9 23.6 24.1 27.3 57.5 75.0 

Operating Expense 13.1 14.2 15.5 17.2 12.1 25.0 21.2 42.8 58.3 

Underwriting profit (17.8) (26.8) (28.1) (32.8) (21.5) (33.2) (31.7) (72.8) (86.4) 

Claims ratio 89.9 96.5 87.4 91.7 87.1 86.1 85.9 91.3 86.4 

Commission ratio 16.2 15.8 21.8 19.1 22.5 22.1 21.1 18.2 21.8 

Opex ratio 14.2 13.8 12.8 13.2 11.5 22.9 16.4 13.5 17.0 

Combined ratio 120.3 126.1 122.0 124.0 121.2 131.1 123.4 123.0 125.2 

Source: Public disclosures, MOFSL. Note: Industry data has been taken out by collating data for players forming ~90% of the industry 

 
Exhibit 17: PSUs’ motor OD financials  

 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 9M 9M 

GWP 23.6 26.1 28.9 28.4 25.6 24.1 27.7 78.6 77.4 

NWP 22.3 25.0 27.3 26.5 24.0 22.6 25.9 74.6 72.5 

NEP 23.8 24.8 25.2 25.3 24.8 24.9 25.5 73.8 75.3 

Net Incurred Claims 28.9 25.8 26.9 23.1 29.3 27.3 26.8 81.6 83.5 

Net Commission 4.1 5.4 5.8 5.6 4.4 4.8 6.0 15.3 15.2 

Operating Expense 3.0 4.1 3.4 3.2 2.4 6.9 6.1 10.5 15.4 

Underwriting profit (12.2) (10.5) (10.9) (6.6) (11.3) (14.1) (13.4) (33.6) (38.8) 

Claims ratio 121.1 104.0 106.9 91.4 118.2 109.6 105.1 110.5 110.9 

Commission ratio 18.6 21.5 21.2 21.1 18.2 21.3 23.3 20.5 21.0 

Opex ratio 13.5 16.4 12.5 11.9 10.0 30.6 23.4 14.1 21.2 

Combined ratio 153.2 141.9 140.6 124.4 146.5 161.5 151.8 145.2 153.1 
 

Source: Public disclosures, MOFSL 

 

Exhibit 18: PSUs’ motor TP financials  

 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 9M 9M 

GWP 39.1 44.3 51.4 60.7 47.0 48.0 53.4 134.9 148.5 

NWP 37.5 42.5 49.3 58.3 45.2 46.1 51.1 129.3 142.4 

NEP 39.8 42.5 45.3 48.8 44.7 47.4 51.0 127.6 143.2 

Net Incurred Claims 44.4 54.7 46.5 53.3 48.9 51.2 53.7 145.5 153.8 

Net Commission 3.1 4.3 5.3 8.5 7.6 7.6 7.4 12.7 22.6 

Operating Expense 5.4 7.4 7.2 9.2 4.9 17.7 12.4 20.0 35.0 

Underwriting profit (13.1) (23.9) (13.6) (22.2) (16.7) (29.0) (22.5) (50.7) (68.2) 

Claims ratio 111.5 128.7 102.6 109.2 109.3 107.9 105.2 114.1 107.4 

Commission ratio 8.4 10.2 10.7 14.7 16.7 16.5 14.5 9.9 15.9 

Opex ratio 14.4 17.5 14.5 15.7 10.9 38.3 24.3 15.5 24.6 

Combined ratio 134.3 156.3 127.8 139.6 137.0 162.8 144.0 139.4 147.9 
 

Source: Public disclosures, MOFSL 
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Exhibit 19: Key private players’ motor OD financials  

 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 9M 9M 

GWP 53.9 56.2 66.3 63.0 56.5 59.3 75.2 176.4 191.0 

NWP 38.3 40.7 47.1 43.7 40.2 41.5 54.9 126.1 136.7 

NEP 44.8 45.4 44.9 42.6 42.7 43.3 45.5 135.2 131.5 

Net Incurred Claims 32.6 32.8 31.2 29.5 31.5 32.1 33.7 96.6 97.3 

Net Commission 14.1 17.0 14.4 19.8 14.7 16.0 19.4 45.5 50.0 

Operating Expense 6.7 6.6 7.9 7.0 6.6 7.0 8.5 21.2 22.1 

Underwriting profit (8.7) (10.8) (8.6) (13.7) (10.1) (11.7) (16.1) (28.1) (37.9) 

Claims ratio 72.8 72.1 69.5 69.3 73.8 74.1 74.1 71.5 74.0 

Commission ratio 36.9 41.6 30.6 45.2 36.5 38.4 35.2 36.1 36.6 

Opex ratio 17.6 16.1 16.8 16.0 16.4 16.8 15.5 16.8 16.1 

Combined ratio 127.3 129.8 116.9 130.4 126.8 129.3 124.8 124.4 126.7 
 

Source: Public disclosures, MOFSL 

 

Exhibit 20: Key private players’ motor TP financials  

 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 9M 9M 

GWP 60.8 67.4 79.8 80.8 67.1 71.4 89.9 208.1 228.3 

NWP 54.7 60.5 71.6 72.1 59.6 62.9 78.6 186.7 201.1 

NEP 60.7 62.3 63.4 62.9 65.5 66.6 68.8 186.3 200.9 

Net Incurred Claims 46.0 46.5 48.5 49.1 47.0 47.0 49.3 140.9 143.4 

Net Commission 11.8 11.9 21.0 16.3 16.1 16.5 19.9 44.7 52.4 

Operating Expense 7.7 6.8 8.3 8.0 7.2 7.3 8.8 22.8 23.3 

Underwriting profit (4.7) (2.9) (14.5) (10.6) (4.8) (4.2) (9.2) (22.1) (18.2) 

Claims ratio 75.7 74.6 76.6 78.1 71.9 70.6 71.6 75.6 71.4 

Commission ratio 21.5 19.7 29.4 22.7 27.0 26.2 25.3 23.9 26.1 

Opex ratio 14.0 11.2 11.7 11.1 12.0 11.7 11.2 12.2 11.6 

Combined ratio 111.3 105.5 117.6 111.9 110.8 108.4 108.1 111.8 109.0 
 

Source: Public disclosures, MOFSL 

 
Exhibit 21: ICICIGI motor OD GWP trends  

 

Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 22: ICICIGI motor TP GWP trends  

 

Source: MOFSL, Company 
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Exhibit 23: ICICIGI’s motor OD financials  

 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 9M 9M 

GWP 12.0 12.8 15.6 14.1 12.7 12.8 17.0 40.5 42.5 

NWP 11.5 12.2 14.9 15.0 12.6 12.7 16.9 38.7 42.1 

NEP 11.6 12.4 12.9 13.4 13.6 13.8 14.2 36.9 41.6 

Net Incurred Claims 7.5 8.2 8.0 9.1 9.1 9.7 10.0 23.7 28.7 

Net Commission 5.0 6.6 5.9 6.2 5.1 5.5 7.4 17.5 18.0 

Operating Expense 1.5 1.5 1.7 1.6 1.3 1.4 1.5 4.7 4.1 

Underwriting profit (2.3) (3.9) (2.7) (3.6) (1.8) (2.7) (4.6) (8.9) (9.2) 

Claims ratio 64.3 65.9 62.0 68.4 66.9 70.1 70.2 64.1 69.1 

Commission ratio 43.5 54.0 39.3 41.4 40.3 43.6 43.9 45.2 42.7 

Opex ratio 12.8 12.3 11.6 10.5 10.2 10.7 8.7 12.2 9.7 

Combined ratio 120.6 132.2 112.8 120.3 117.4 124.4 122.7 121.4 121.5 
 

Source: Public disclosures, MOFSL 

 
Exhibit 24: ICICIGI’s motor TP financials  

 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 9M 9M 

GWP 11.7 12.0 15.5 13.7 11.8 12.3 17.0 39.1 41.1 

NWP 11.1 11.5 14.8 14.7 11.8 12.2 17.0 37.4 40.9 

NEP 11.9 12.4 12.7 13.1 13.2 13.4 13.9 37.1 40.5 

Net Incurred Claims 8.3 7.5 6.5 9.5 9.0 8.2 8.5 22.3 25.7 

Net Commission 2.0 0.5 3.5 1.3 2.1 2.1 3.5 6.0 7.6 

Operating Expense 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.6 1.2 1.2 1.4 4.6 3.8 

Underwriting profit 0.2 3.0 1.0 0.8 0.8 2.0 0.5 4.2 3.4 

Claims ratio 69.3 60.2 51.3 72.0 68.7 60.6 61.0 60.1 63.4 

Commission ratio 18.0 4.6 23.5 8.9 17.8 16.9 20.5 16.0 18.7 

Opex ratio 12.8 12.6 11.8 10.9 10.5 9.9 8.1 12.4 9.3 

Combined ratio 100.1 77.4 86.6 91.8 97.1 87.4 89.6 88.5 91.4 
 

Source: Public disclosures, MOFSL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 
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